
Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 10 
February 2016
Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact:
Marc Wyn Jones
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

08.45 - 09.00 - Private Pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.00)  

2 Follow-up Inquiry into Adoption Services in Wales - Evidence 
session 3
(09.00 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 27) 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Professor Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 
Rachel Thomas, Policy Officer

Attached Documents: 

Research Brief

CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper 1

3 Follow-up inquiry into Adoption Services in Wales - Evidence 
session 4
(10.00 - 11.00) (Pages 28 - 72) 

Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 
Elizabeth Lockwood, Head of Children and Adults Placements Branch
Alistair Davey, Deputy Director, Delivering Policy for Children and Adults

Attached Documents: 

CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper 2

CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper 3

4 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services in Wales - Update
(11.00 - 12.00) (Pages 73 - 96) 

Welsh Government 

Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 
Jo Jordan, Director of Mental Health - NHS Governance and Corporate Services 
Sarah Watkins, Senior Medical Officer 

Attached Documents: 

Research Brief

CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper 4

5 Papers to note
 

Letter to the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty - Draft Budget 2016 
- 17

(Pages 97 - 99) 

Attached Documents: 

CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper to note 5
Letter from the Presiding Officer - Review of the Office of the Children's 
Commissioner for Wales

(Pages 100 - 101) 

Attached Documents: 



CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper to note 6
Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales

(Pages 102 - 103) 

Attached Documents: 

CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper to note 7
Letter from the Chair of Petitions Committee to the Minister for Education and 
Skills

(Pages 104 - 118) 

Attached Documents: 

CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper to note 8
Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills - Draft Budget 2016 - 17

(Pages 119 - 125) 

Attached Documents: 

CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper to note 9
Letter from the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights to the Presiding 
Officer

(Pages 126 - 127) 

Attached Documents: 

CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper to note 10

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting and the 
meetings to be held on Wednesday 2 March and Wednesday 16 
March
(12.00)  

7 Follow-up inquiry into Adoption Services in Wales - Consideration 
of evidence
(12.00 - 12.15)  



8 Discussion on Committee legacy report
(12.15 - 12.30)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 1

 
 

Date / Dyddiad:   17 November 2015 

 

Subject / Pwnc:   Follow-up Inquiry into Adoption Services in Wales 

 

 

Background information about the Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

The Children's Commissioner for Wales is an independent children’s rights institution established in 2001. The 

Commissioner’s principal aim, under the Care Standards Act 2000, is to safeguard and promote the rights and welfare of 

children. In exercising their functions, the Commissioner must have regard to the United Nations Convention on the Rights 

of the Child (UNCRC), as stipulated in regulation 22 of the Children’s Commissioner for Wales Regulations 2001. The 

Commissioner’s remit covers all areas of the devolved powers of the National Assembly for Wales insofar as they affect 

children’s rights and welfare. 

 

The UNCRC is an international human rights treaty that applies to all children and young people up to the age of 18. It is 

the most widely ratified international human rights instrument and gives children and young people a wide range of civil,
[...]
hildren, those involved take all factors into account including the child’s experiences throughout 

their minority and beyond, to ensure the best possible well-being outcomes in each case. 

 

 

Submitted by: 

 

Professor Sally Holland 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

17 November 2015 

                                                
19 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/456193/ALB_Business_Intelligence_Quarter_4_
2014_to_2015.pdf 
20 http://gov.wales/docs/caecd/research/2015/151111-understanding-educational-experiences-opinions-looked-after-children-
en.pdf 

Pack Page 27



PAPER TO THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE 

ADOPTION SERVICES IN WALES 

 

Introduction 

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide written evidence in response to the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee’s follow up inquiry into 

adoption services. 

 

2. Following the previous inquiry, we have acted decisively to establish an 

improved strategic focus for adoption services in Wales and to provide 

financial support for key aspects of these reforms. 

 
3. Taking a co-production approach, we have worked with a broad range of 

stakeholders to establish the National Adoption Service for Wales, reinforced 

in law by the issue of Directions following changes we made to primary 

legislation through the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act. 

Furthermore, we have  

 established the Wales Adoption Register, with reciprocal arrangements 

to the registers of the other three home nations; 

 put in place a performance management framework for adoption 

services in Wales and; 

 supported the development of a more strategic approach to the 

provision of adoption support services through targeted grant funding 

for this and other key service developments. 

 

4. When BAAF closed unexpectedly in the summer we moved quickly to ensure that 

services were maintained seamlessly for service users, whilst cap
[...]
hat they need. Recent research on disruption rates (Selwyn et al 2015) shows that other permanence options 

do not necessarily provide the durability and positive outcomes that adoption can.   

 

P
ack P

age 67



 

Page 33 of 35 
 

What are the priorities for the rest of the year and beyond? 

There will be no significant changes to the priorities of the National Adoption Service for the remainder of this 

year.  The focus in all the areas highlighted in the current plan need to be progressed although we can focus 

some of these more specifically for the remainder of the year.  

Priority 1:  Recruit more adopters, including more adopters for sibling groups and older children. 

We now have much better information with which to be much more confident about our recruitment activity 

and how we need to target this to the children that we have coming through the system.  We also know that 

numbers of children with plans for adoption is reducing at the moment.  

 

We are very aware that we now need to move quickly into different recruitment practice and messaging.  This 

will need to support targeted recruitment of adopters where this is needed but also recognise that there are 

children with a range of needs still coming into the system.  We need to develop and put into place a coherent 

strategy that encompasses targeted recruitment across Wales in a way that exploits the strengths of the various 

providers, ensures that we can meet the needs of all children who require and adoption placement alongside 

ensuring that all prospective adopters have accurate and up to date information about the needs of the 

children who are, or may be in future, available.  

 

This is alongside finalising and implementing the best practice model for recruitment. 

 

Priority 2:   More children are placed without delays. 

We need to maintain the positive focus in regions on this alongside finalising the work on the best practice 

model and implementing that.  

 

[...]



1 
 

Evidence paper on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services to the 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 
Introduction 
 
The Committee requested this paper to inform its follow-up scrutiny of Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS).  The Committee intends to 
examine the work of the NHS led Together for Children and Young People 
Programme.  The Committee met with Programme representatives in May 
and October 2015 and also received a written update from the Programme 
Chair in December 2015.  Since the Minister for Health and Social Services 
last appeared before Committee to discuss CAMHS, he has also provided 
regular updates, including the announcement of additional CAMHS 
investment; prescribing practice for young people with mental health 
problems; and general updates on Together for Children and Young People. 
 
The Programme is being chaired by Carol Shillabeer (Chief Executive of 
Powys Teaching Health Board) and includes the following work-streams:  
 
 Resilience, Early Years and Wellbeing, seeking to develop an all Wales 

training module for professionals in relation to mental health and 
resilience; a directory of staff professional training for early identification 
and intervention of children’s mental health; and a ‘Measuring Wellbeing’ 
toolkit for schools and services. 

 Early Intervention and Enhanced Support, seeking to develop a directory 
of local primary mental health services for children; and service 
specifications, recommended models of support for vulnerable children. 

 Neurodevelopmental, co-morbid mental health and Learning Disabilities, 
focusing on the needs of those with attention deficit hyperactivity disorder 
and autistic spectrum disorders, looking to develop an integrated 
diagnostic/assessment support package and a common pathway for 
adoption across Wales.   

 Specialist CAMHS Pathway, looking at an all Wales Baseline Variations 
Audit; and a first edition of a National Quality and
[...]
porting emotional 
wellbeing of children in primary schools in the development of policy. 

 Commitments to implement activity arising from the Together for Children 
and Young People Programme. 

 Commitments to ensure young people who present in crisis and detained 
by the Police receive timely and appropriate care in settings which 
recognise and meet their needs. 

 Actions to support the delivery of the funding we are investing in the 
development of neurodevelopmental services.  

 
Eating Disorder Framework for Wales 
 
The Together for Mental Health Strategy Delivery Plan (2012-16) committed 
Welsh Government to reviewing provision of inpatient provision for people 
with Eating Disorders.  The final report was received during 2015 and covered 
Tier 4 (inpatient) eating disorder provision for all-ages.  For CAMHS this 
showed positive results, confirming that the CAMHS inpatient units already 
have experience and expertise in managing eating disorders, with 
approximately 40% of CAMHS admissions related to an eating disorder.  It 
also stated that due to the investments made in staff and training, the vast 
majority of young people can now be successfully managed in Wales by 
generic mental health services.  
 
Following this work it was agreed that a refresh if the all-ages Eating Disorder 
Framework for Wales, published in 2009, should be undertaken.  Public 
                                            
1 http://gov.wales/consultations/healthsocialcare/delivery-plan/?lang=en  

Pack Page 94

http://gov.wales/consultations/healthsocialcare/delivery-plan/?lang=en


6 
 

Health Wales have been leading this work and engaged extensively with 
service users, including CAMHS users and their carers.  The final refreshed  
Framework is due to be submitted by Public Health Wales imminently and we 
have reflected the need for health boards to deliver the revised Framework in 
the 2016-19 Strategy Delivery Plan currently out to consultation. 
 
Talk to Me 2 
 
Talk to Me: the National Action Plan to Reduce Suicide and Prevent Self-
Harm was issued in 2009.  In July 2015 a refreshed and refocused Talk to Me 
2 and supporting action plan was launched.  It promotes, coordinates and 
supports plans and programmes for the prevention of suicidal behaviours and 
self harm at the national, regional and local levels in the period up to 2019.  It 
also identifies groups of people who are especially vulnerable, including 
children and young people with a background of vulnerability, and sets out the 
care they should receive, provided in the right place at the right time.  It aims 
to deliver six key objectives through the fulfilment of 16 priority actions over 
the five year period.  Progress reports from the National Advisory Group on 
Suicide and Self Harm will be made annually from April. 
 
Counselling Guidance 
 
Local authorities are required to make reasonable provision for independent 
counselling services for children and young people aged between 11 and 18 
and pupils in Year 6 of primary school.  In January 2016 Statistics for Wales 
issued Counselling for Children and Young People, 2013/14 (Experimental 
Statistics) (SDR42016).  This showed that 10,537 children or young people 
received counselling services in 2013/14 and that 86% did not require onward 
referral after completion of counselling.  Of those who did require onward 
referral CAMHS was the most common onward referral (5%).  
 
During 2015 the Ministers for Health and Social Services, and Education and 
Skills agreed to develop guidelines for local authority counselling services and 
CAHMS on collaborative working.  These would enable the respective organisations 
to support each others role in providing emotional wellbeing services to 
children and young people, identify good working practice and ensure 
consistency.  The consultation on the draft guidelines closed during 
December and the results are currently being considered.  The final 
guidelines are expected to be issued during the spring. 

Pack Page 95



 

 

Lesley Griffiths AM 

Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 

Welsh Government 

Cardiff Bay 

 

 

 

26 January 2016 

Draft Budget 2016-17 

 

Dear Minister 

Thank you for attending the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s 

meeting on 21 January to discuss the draft Budget, and for providing the 

requested information in advance of the budget meeting. 

Your priorities across your portfolio are clearly set out in your submission to the 

Committee.  Within these priorities you have identified a number of key areas that 

have a direct impact on children and young people.  

The Committee welcomes the Welsh Government’s investment in the early years, 

in particular support for children from the most disadvantaged households.  It is, 

however, essential that funding decisions are sufficiently evidence based, and 

unfortunately it is not clear how the decision was reached to allocate what 

amounts to almost 36 per cent of your total resources on two specific 

programmes (Flying Start and Families First). 

One of the Committee’s main concerns is whether there is sufficient monitoring 

information which can evidence the value for money for investments specifically 

intended to benefit children and young people.  In particular:  

 

 

 
 
 
 
CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper to note 5

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 5.1



 

 

 Whether the monitoring systems currently in place can evidence improved 

outcomes for children and their families, and in turn whether the data you 

have means you can show you are achieving the intended outcomes and 

therefore the value for money of the investment.  

 That the Department remains in a position where it cannot quantify the 

number of children benefiting from all four Flying Start entitlements and 

that the take up rates of the Flying Start ‘speech and language entitlement’ 

is defined ‘as a course offered to an individual parental figure who 
[...]
nding across your whole portfolio to a 

smaller number of programmes to achieve the scale of change needed.      

The Committee has previously welcomed the Welsh Government’s stated 

commitment to children’s rights and its incorporation of the UNCRC into domestic 

law in Wales through the Rights of the Child and Young person Measure 2011.  As 

Minister with overall responsibility for children and young people, the Committee 

wishes to express disappointment that a standalone Child’s Rights Impact 

Assessment for the Draft Budget has not been made available to us.  

The Committee appreciates some of the merits of an Integrated Impact 

Assessment.  However the lack of a standalone and transparent Child’s Rights 

Impact Assessment means it is more difficult to identify how the Welsh 

Government’s allocation of resources will impact on all children and young 

people, and on individual groups within that population.  

We welcome your agreement to provide further detail as to the formula which will 

be used to apportion the reduction in the Families First allocation across the 22 

authorities.  The Committee would welcome the receipt of this information as 

soon as possible in order to inform the Assembly’s final debate on the Welsh 

Government’s Draft Budget 2016-17. 

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Finance Committee to help inform its 

overarching scrutiny of the Draft Budget.  

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Ann Jones AM 

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Cc:  Jocelyn Davies AM, Chair of the Finance Committee 

Pack Page 99



 

 

 

Ann Jones AM 

Chair 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

 

Your ref:   

Our ref:  PO1147/RB/NG 

 

29 January 2016 

 

Dear Ann 

Thank you for your letter of 10 December asking for my views on the 

recommendations of the Review of the Office of the Children’s Commissioner for 

Wales. 

An important overarching 
[...]
 group settings or individually as desired, following a 

standardised and structured format.  All staff involved in the project have an enhanced DBS check and are 

experienced in working with and listening to the views of children and young people.   The fieldwork will take place 

during the first quarter of 2016 with the evidence exchange to follow. A report of the findings will be published 

later in 2016. 

 

Thank you in anticipation for your cooperation and commitment. Please contact my office should you require 

further information and wish to discuss this work. 

 

Yours sincerely 

  

 
 

Sally Holland 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 103



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 

National Assemb1y for Wales 
Petitions Committee 

Huw Lewis 

Minister for Education and Skills 

Welsh Government 

Ty Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1 NA 

Dear 1bo 

J 1 January 2016 

Petitions about allowing children leave of absence froln school during term 
time (Petitions P-04-S76 and P-04-606) 

Thank you for your letter of 15 December (your ref HLj02362/15) about the 
above petitions with which you enclosed your letter of 11 December to Directors 
of Education and Regional Education Consortia. The Petitions Committee 
considered your response at our meeting on 19 January. The Committee also had 
available to it your more recent letter to all head teachers in Wales on this issue. 

The Committee has asked me to thank you for your positive and constructive 
engagement with it on this issue. Members felt that your actions have gone a 
considerable way toward clarifying and resolving this issue. 

At the meeting, we also considered further comments from the petitioners 
concerned, which I enclose for your information. I would be grateful if you could 
let me know if there are any matters in their comments that would continue to 
give you cause for concern or that your actions so far may not address. 
The Committee agreed to ask 
[...]
Rights in some considerable depth. Your consultation would 
undoubtedly benefit from their contribution. But bearing in mind the delay in publication of 
the consultation document it might be the case that they would not be able to comment as 
the consultation will overlap with purdah. This would clearly inhibit the possibility of taking 
note of, and learning from, the specific and different cultural traditions – particularly of 
Scotland and Northern Ireland. 
 
We note your previous promise to us to engage with the devolved administrations and 
consult with all citizens of the United Kingdom, in your letter dated 27 November.  
Accordingly, we would like to seek your assurances that no part of the consultation period 
will overlap with the period where purdah applies or the Scottish Parliament will be dissolved.  
I would ask for a response at your earliest opportunity as clearly this will be a matter of 
importance not only for Scotland but also for Wales and Northern Ireland.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Rt Hon Harriet Harman 
Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights 
 
cc. Rt Hon Oliver Letwin MP 

Pack Page 127

mailto:JCHR@parliament.uk
http://www.parliament.uk/

	Agenda
	2 Follow-up Inquiry into Adoption Services in Wales - Evidence session 3
	CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper 1

	3 Follow-up inquiry into Adoption Services in Wales - Evidence session 4
	CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper 3

	4 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services in Wales - Update
	CYPE(4)-05-16 - Paper 4

	5.1 Letter to the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty - Draft Budget 2016 - 17
	5.2 Letter from the Presiding Officer - Review of the Office of the Children's Commissioner for Wales
	5.3 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales
	5.4 Letter from the Chair of Petitions Committee to the Minister for Education and Skills
	5.5 Letter from the Minister for Education and Skills - Draft Budget 2016 - 17
	5.6 Letter from the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights to the Presiding Off

Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 10 February 
2016

Meeting time: 09.05 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3364

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Ann Jones AM (Chair)

Angela Burns AM

Suzy Davies AM

Lynne Neagle AM

David Rees AM

Aled Roberts AM

Simon Thomas AM

Witnesses:

Professor Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales

Rachel Thomas, Children’s Commissioner for Wales

Mark Drakeford AM, The Minister for Health and Social 
Services

Elizabeth Lockwood, Welsh Government

Alistair Davey, Welsh Government

Jo Jordan, Welsh Government

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/490aa817-7bc8-4fcc-8038-18d2b9ec0b28?autostart=True


Dr Sarah Watkins, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Sian Thomas (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 3 MB) View as HTML (427 KB)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

The Chair welcomed Members.  Apologies were received from Keith Davies, John 
Griffiths and Rhodri Glyn Thomas, there were no substitutes. 

2 Follow-up Inquiry into Adoption Services in Wales - Evidence session 3 

The Committee heard evidence from the Children’s Commissioner for Wales. 

3 Follow-up inquiry into Adoption Services in Wales - Evidence session 4 

The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services. 

4 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services in Wales - Update 

The Minister for Health and Social Services updated the Committee on CAMHS.  The 
Minister agreed to provide the Committee with the following: 

A copy of the Welsh Health Circular relating to prescribing for children and young 
people in relation to antidepressants. 

The final report by Swansea University on antipsychotics. 

Further details on the psychological therapies that will be available to young people 
and whether they will be available across Wales. 

The Together for Children and Young People programme report published in January. 

Further detail on the availability of data collected at secondary care level on 
prescription drugs for children and young people with ADHD. 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s49045/10%20February.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s49045/10%20February.html?CT=2


The Minister agreed to provide a written response to several questions that were not 
asked. 

5 Papers to note 

The papers were noted. 

5.1 Letter to Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty - Draft Budget 2016-17 

5.2 Letter from Presiding Officer - Review of the Office of Children's Commissioner 

for Wales 

5.3 Letter from Children's Commissioner for Wales 

5.4 Letter from Chair of Petitions Committee to the Minister for Education and Skills 

5.5 Letter from Minister for Education and Skills - Draft Budget 2016-17 

5.6 Letter from Chair of Joint Committee on Human Rights to the Presiding Officer 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting and the 
meetings to be held on Wednesday 2 March and Wednesday 16 March 

The Motion was agreed. 

7 Follow-up inquiry into Adoption Services in Wales - Consideration of 
evidence 

The Committee discussed the evidence received. 

8 Discussion on Committee legacy report 

The Committee discussed its approach to the legacy report.  


